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To the California Horse Racing Board 
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                                         Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 
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For the period: Sunday, June 20, 2010, through Saturday, June 26, 2010. 
 
SUNDAY 
06/20/101         MANARINO RULING 
 

HRTH #049 
 

Owner RICHARD MANARINO is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility-Equine Medical and Surgical Group 
$9,616.00). 
 
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Richard Manarino 
are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction 
of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Manarino is denied access to all premises in this 
jurisdiction. 
 
The above ruling was issued after owner Richard Manarino failed to fulfill his financial 
responsibility. 
 

06/20/102             FILM REVIEW 
Jockey Christian Reyes met with the Stewards to discuss his use of the whip in the first 
race yesterday. After the field of horses passed him in upper stretch Mr. Reyes hit his 
horse, which had already exerted its best effort, six times. Mr. Reyes had no reason for 
this action, but stated he was not hitting his mount hard. He now knows this style is 
against the CHRB rules and will not be tolerated. Thus the following ruling was issued: 



HRTH #050 
 

Jockey CHRISTIAN SANTIAGO REYES is fined THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($300.00)* for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1688(b)(4) and (5) (Use 
of Whips) during the running of the first race on June 19, 2010 at Hollywood Park. 
 

06/20/103             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
2nd race – Refund $157.00 
3rd race - #1 Malusita (Tr. S. Gonzalez) Claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
               #6 Malibu Artiste (Tr. M. Glatt) Claimed by Tr. A.C. Avila 
4th race - #2 Living Word (Tr. J. Metz) Steward-unlicensed owner 
               #7 Brenthurst (Tr. J. Kasparhoff) Claimed by Tr. J. Canani 
               Refund $506.50 
7th race – Refund $5.00 
8th race – Refund $16.00 
9th race - #11 Miss Dreamer (Tr. L. Wicker) Veterinarian-unsound pre race warm up- 

                            Dr. Stead              Refund $22,099.64 
   

06/20/104             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 5,911 1,258,622.80 
Satellites 6,832 2,484,595.00 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a 1,136,778.40 
Out –of-State n/a 3,595,302.08 
Total 12,743 8,475,298.28 

 
TUESDAY 
06/22/101             ENTRIES AND SCRATCHES 

Steward Tom Ward was available to oversee entry and scratch duties in the racing 
office. 

 
WEDNESDAY 
06/23/101 CRAIGMYLE HEARING CASE #10HP053 

This informal hearing  pertained to a possible violation of CHRB rule # 1865 (Altering of 
Sex of Horse). Mr. Craigmyle testified that his trainee had been tattooed and identified at 
Los Alamitos Race Track and at that time a gelding notation was placed on the foal 
certificate by the Horse Identifier Juan M. Garcia. A copy of the foal papers was on file at 
Hollywood Park when the horse was entered, but the sex of the horse had not properly 
been entered into the computer system at Los Alamitos.  When the papers were 
delivered to the Clerk of the Course at Hollywood Park, the programs had already been 
printed and the change was announced when wagering opened. Decision to follow. 
 
Mr. Craigmyle also had a complaint (case 10HP085) filed by Dr. Bailey pertaining to a 
possible violation CHRB rule 1852 (Reporting to Receiving Barn) and 1894 (Duties of 
Trainer). Mr. Craigmyle agreed to go forward with the complaint early. He testified that 
he had arrived on time to the receiving barn, but one of his trainees had lost a shoe 
which needed to be replaced, thus causing the delay in departure from the Receiving 
Barn. Decision to follow. 

 
 
 



06/23/102             PALMA HEARING CASE #10HP006 
A formal hearing was held by the Board of Stewards and recorded by court reporter 
Barbara Weinstein.  Trainer Hector Palma was unavailable to attend, but gave 
permission telephonically to proceed with the hearing. This case involved a possible 
violation of CHRB rule # 1844(c) (1) (Authorized Medication) and CHRB rule # 1866 
(Veterinarian’s List). Mr. Palma stated prior to the hearing that the horse in question had 
received two Phenylbutazone pills the day before the workout to be removed from the 
Veterinarian’s List.  Because of Mr. Palma’s untarnished record he qualified for a 
warning in accordance with category “C” penalties for rule 1844 (c) (1) (2) (3). An official 
warning was issued. 

 
06/23/103             RODRIGUEZ RULING 

HRTH #051   
Owner/Trainer SUZANNE KANE RODRIGUEZ is suspended for violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility-Steve Warner Thoroughbred 
Maintenance $9,026.90). 
 
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Suzanne Rodriguez 
are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction 
of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Ms. Rodriguez is denied access to all premises in this 
jurisdiction. 
 
The above ruling was issued after Ms. Rodriguez had failed to make any of the first three 
prearranged payments. 

 

06/23/104             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race – Refund $3,964.94; Minus Pool $3,519.62 
2nd race - #7 Samba Rooster (Tr. B. Baffert) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Bailey 
                Refund $4,944.44; Minus Pool $.33 
3rd race - #4 Stakin Stewart (Tr. E. Freeman) Steward-loose post parade 
                Refund $24,493.80; Minus Pool $2,502.77 
6th race - #4 Mind The Minister (Tr. J. Mullins) claimed by Tr. O. Garcia 
8th race – Minus Pool $.20 
 

06/23/105             GOOD RACING 
The Wednesday afternoon program was carried out without a notable incident.  

 

06/23/106 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 2,306 605,250.40 
Satellites 4,573 1,739,046.00 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a 817,526.90 
Out –of-State n/a 3,704,755.47 
Total 6,879 6,866,578.77 

 
THURSDAY 
06/24/101 DISMISSED COMPLAINTS 

Case # 10HP053-reference 06-23-10 (1), the BOS felt that Mr. Craigmyle had complied 
with his duties of a trainer to verify the sex of his horse when registered. 
 



Case # 10HP085-reference 06-23-10 (1), the BOS concluded that Mr. Craigmyle was 
not culpable for the delay leaving the Receiving Barn due to a shoe repair of his trainee. 
 
Case # 10HP073-financial resolved, owner Nick Giovinazzo paid the debt of $7,020.00 
in full for services rendered by trainer Jay Robbins. 

 
06/24/102 FINANCIAL AGREEMENT 

Case # 10SA096 was signed off by the Board of Stewards upon reception of a copy of 
the settlement agreement signed by licensee Jeff Metz and the representative for Steve 
Warner Thoroughbred to fulfill financial obligations in the amount of $65,157.09. 

 
06/24/103             FILM REVIEW 

Jockey Joe Talamo joined the Stewards to review the second race yesterday. Mr. 
Talamo won the race, and in doing so without interference dramatically drifted outward in 
late stretch under a left handed whip. The Stewards wanted him to be aware that his 
aggressive riding without correction could create penalties in the future. He was also 
shown the fifth race where he gives a more mindful ride and still delivers a win. He 
stated he would be more aware of the differences in the future. 

 
06/24/104         SMOOTH SAILING  

Thursday’s card was conducted without a ripple. 
 
06/24/105            DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - #3 Amazable (Tr. F. Flores) jockey A. Rodriguez replaced W. Morales (sick) 
               #5 Miss Picaboo (Tr. M. Mitchell) claimed by Tr. A.C. Avila 
               Refund $76.00; Minus Pool $2,684.41 
2nd race – Refund $39.00; Minus Pool $16,335.55 
3rd race - #1 Rule The Storm (Tr. W.E. Morey) claimed by Tr. M. Mitchell 
               #3 Talktoomuch (Tr. M. Chew) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
               #7 Girl Of Pangea (GER) (Tr. B. Greely) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
               Refund $648.40; Minus Pool $341.56 
5th race - #1 Waltzing Swan (Tr. J.B. Josephson) claimed by Tr. W.E. Morey 
               #4 Enumclaw Girl (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. M. Glatt 
               #7 Burna Dette (Tr. R. B. Hess) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
6th race - #1 Warren’s Swap Fox (Tr. G. Matties) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
               #8 Miss Olivia K (Tr. J. Armstrong) claimed by Tr. R. Hess Sr. 
               Refund $9.80 

 
06/24/106 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 2,730 581,563.10 
Satellites 4,077 1,470,362.10 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a 646,920.40 
Out –of-State n/a 2,850,273.52 
Total 6,807 5,549,119.12 

 
FRIDAY 

   06/25/101            MILLER HEARING CASES #10HP081, #10HP082, #10HP071 

A hearing was held pertaining to a possible violation of CHRB rule 1852 (Reporting to 
Receiving Barn) and 1894 (Duties of Trainer). Telephonically, trainer Peter Miller 
reported that he would take full responsibility for these cases filed. He also stated he 



would make a better attempt to have his horses in the Receiving Barn in a timely 
manner. Decision to follow. 
 

06/25/102             PEREZ HEARING CASE #10HP059 
The informal hearing involved a possible violation of CHRB rule 1876 (Financial 
Responsibility). In attendance were defendant trainer Mag Perez, his wife Candace, 
Safety Steward Luis Jauregui translating for the complainant, groom Valentin 
Hernandez. Investigators Jim Hamilton and Frank Fink, representing the CHRB were 
also present. After much testimony and discussion neither party involved could agree to 
an amount of wages owed, if any. Decision to follow.   

 
06/25/103             FRIDAY NIGHT LIGHTS 

Friday night racing was performed without any mishaps to report. 
 

06/25/104             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race - #6 Fortunate Victory (Tr. J. Van Berg) jockey J. Garcia replaced B. Blanc  
               (transportation)                Minus Pool $5,937.26 
2nd race – Minus Pool $227.79 
4th race - #4 Indianski (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. M. Glatt 
               #6 Sidepocket Lou (Tr. J. Periban) claimed by Tr. W.E.Morey 
               Refund $117.00 
5th race - #7 River Echo (Tr. M. Jones) claimed by Tr. P. Miller 
                Refund $732.00 
6th race - #6 Warring Heat (Tr. J.C. Canani) claimed by Tr. J. Kasperhoff 
               #7 Sheekey (IRE) (Tr.R.B. Hess) Veterinarian-sick Dr. Beck 
               #8 Ol’Dogtown (Tr. R.P. Bellasis) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
               Refund $2,797.45; Minus Pool $10,507.29 

                       7th race - #5 Hidden Blessing (Tr. J. Armstrong) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Stead 
                Refund $7,397.60; Minus Pool $.30 
8th race – Refund $27.00 
 

06/25/105        DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 5,208 696,204.80 
Satellites 5,528 1,604,246.50 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a 957,090.10 
Out –of-State n/a 2,470,397.40 
Total 10,736 5,727,938.80 

 
SATURDAY 
06/26/101         VETERINARIAN REPLACEMENT  

Barrie Grant DVM will replace Dana Stead DVM this weekend in the position of Racing 
Veterinarian. 
 

06/26/102             SMITH RULING  
HRTH #052 

Trainer DONALD SMITH is fined THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300.00)* for violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1845 (Authorized Bleeder Medication-late 
registration) in the first race at Hollywood Park on June 24, 2010. 
 



The above ruling was issued after verification that Mr. Smith was late filing his 
authorized bleeder medication request.   
 

06/26/103         MILLER RULING (ref. 06/25/101) 
 

HRTH #053 
Trainer PETER MILLER is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rules #1852 (Reporting to Receiving Barn) and #1894 
(Duties of Trainer) on June 6, 2010 and June 12, 2010. 

 
The above ruling was issued after Mr. Miller took full responsibility for the violations. 
 

06/26/104             INQUIRY THIRD RACE (5 1/2 furlongs-Cushion)/DISQUALIFICATION 
Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review the start of the 
race. Involved were # 1 Lucky Sis (5th M. Pedroza) and # 2 Actual Size (6th J. Rosario). 
After a review of the video it was a unanimous decision to disqualify #1 and place her 
sixth and last behind #2. It was the Stewards’ opinion that when #1 broke out at the start, 
# 2 clipped her heels and was denied all chances of a better placing.  
 

                                            Original Order of Finish 5-4-3-6-1-2 
                                          Official Order of Finish 5-4-3-6-2-1 
 
06/26/105             CAL-BRED REPORT 

Five Cal-Bred races were used during this reporting period. 
 

06/26/106             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race – Minus Pool $68.12 
2nd race#7 Suances De Espana (Tr. W.E. Morey) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill. 
4th race - #1 Brother Louie (Tr. S. Gonzalez) Veterinarian-unsound pre-race warm up-Dr.  

                                       Grant; Refund $11,453.42 
5th race – Minus Pool $.01 
7th race - #6 Gallatin’s Run (Tr. M. Mitchell) Veterinarian-injured in gate- Dr. Grant.  
                Refund $261,417.82 

 
06/26/107            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 4,938 1,165,697.30 
Satellites 7,516 2,942,925.60 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a 1,029,988.50 
Out –of-State n/a 4,009,059.58 
Total 12,454 9,147,670.98 

 
 
VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK of   06/14/10 – 06/20/10      

Horses on Vet List 13  
Horses off Vet List 15  
Shock Wave Therapy 18 
Deceased    0    
Medication    7    
 
 



                                                             SUMMARY 

 Sun 
6/20 

Wed 
6/23 

Thurs 
6/24 

Fri 
6/25 

Sat 
6/26 Week Meet 

Inquiries 0 0 0 0 1 1 15 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 

Rulings 2 1 0 0 2 5 53 

Refunds 2 2 2 3 2 11 169 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 

Claims 3 1 7 3 1 15 101 

Cal-Bred Races 1 1 2 0 1 5 56 

 Respectfully submitted, 
              

                                                                          Kim Sawyer, Steward     
             

                                                         C. Scott Chaney, Steward   
             

                                  Tom Ward, Steward  
 
                             SUNDAY, JUNE 20, 2010 through SATURDAY JUNE 26, 2010 
 

                       WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 
BARONA 938 $253,522.60 
CABAZON 730 $185,590.40 
COMMERCE 1,130 $418,147.40 
FAIRPLEX 2,460 $826,753.80 
LAKE PERRIS 846 $201,206.60 
LANCASTER 868 $200,220.10 
LOS ALAMITOS 6,402 $1,952,156.20 
SAN BERNARDINO 1,859 $370,070.20 
SANTA ANITA 7,041 $2,515,887.90 
SANTA MARIA 223 $63,826.40 
SHALIMAR 440 $75,032.70 
SURFSIDE 2,672 $839,418.90 
SYCUAN 498 $86,216.00 
VENTURA 1,176 $399,322.50 
VICTORVILLE 441 $82,647.10 
VIEJAS 802 $161,354.40 
SATELLITE TOTAL 28,526 $8,631,373.20 
NO. CALIFORNIA N/A $1,609,793.00 
OUT-OF-STATE N/A $15,757,211.35 
ON-TRACK 21,093 $4,307,338.40 
TOTAL 49,619 $30,305,715.95 
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